INSTRUCTION MANUAL

=

WERD Jrerr}

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE




CDOHEGGE XRAY T4 (Ver.2017~2019) Z2FRANJL M-MID E—45—RICEET BN /)I\—>3>FY M TT,
LERBAEF/(—Y DI - RIFZET IEHICHBERATHREHETNTVET ., BERINTVRVWEDDMHEIISEIE XRAY
T4 ORIPBICHE DO TITOTLKIEELY,

This product is a conversion kit for converting XRAY T4 (Ver. 2017 to 2019) to equal-length belt and MID motor specifications.

This manual describes the necessary contents for the part replacement / production. Please follow the instructions of XRAY
T4 to assemble the parts not included.

- ,. e e A
Fwv MCEFNBER/N—Y Main parts included in the kit ER. 3 b APUSIBES A M- YEERLTH0ET.

Short parts such as screws, nuts and bearings are omitted.

Z ol

ZT1070 ZT1071 ZT1072 ZT1073

C/;’_D 0 ™ ZT1074
o o

co STV U
ZT1075
o o
o o
o
o o
O o o o
o o o o o
oo o<:>o oooooooooooo@
o o
o o o o o o
o o
771068 ° o o
o o

( o > («

ARF—)\—Y Spare parts
ZT1067 |MID O>/)\—==3>Fw b (XRAY T4 '17~'19F) MID Conversion Kit (for XRAY T4 '17~'19)
ZT1068 |—MR>>v—= (T4 MID J>2/\—-=3>+Fw ~A) Chassis GRAPHITE (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1069 |h—R>F7v){\—FwvF2.2mm (T4 MID J>/\—=3>Fwv hA) Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1070 |Z7IL=E—45—< D> b (T4 MID O>/)\—=3>Fwv MA) ALU Motor mount (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1071 |7ILZEL A2+ I NULOAY R (T4 MID O /=23 >F v hA) ALU Layshaft Bulkhead Right(for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1072 |7IL=E—5—T D> I —b (T4 MID O>/(—==3>7Fw M) ALU Motor Mount Plate(for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1073 | 7IL=V YUY RLA2v T ALU Solid Layshaft (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1074 18505 /\—>—)LRIS>SARTU I (2EN) Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield(2pcs)
ZT1075 | 7= v=FvFIR—P— 0.5mm (24 A) ALU Upper Deck Spacer 0.5mm(2pcs)
ZT1076 | RS TI AL K(351mm) Drive Belt 3x351mm
AT23a> =y Optional parts
ZT1065 |7)IL=00—-F+4 >0 —RII> ~ AL > (T4R/\ 1T Uw RS+ —28HA) |ALU Floating Servo Mount Orange(Dedicated for hybrid chassis)
ZT1066 |7IL=200-F« 0B —RID> ~ TJS5vo (T4AR/\1TJ Uy R+ —>FH) |ALU Floating Servo Mount Black(Dedicated for hybrid chassis)
ZT1077 |0—2U0>3> RSAIANL M351mm) Low Friction Drive Belt 3x351mm
ZT1078 | h—AR> TP w/\—=FvF2.2mmFO—4517 (T4 MID J>/)\—=3>Fw ) |Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm Narrow type (for T4 MID Conversion Kit)
ZT1084 |7IL=ET v RF TNy FU—RILSF —V2 XRAY T4F AL > ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Orange)
ZT1085 |7IL=T72v RITIVIWFU—RILSF—V2 XRAY T4 TSv o ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Black)
\_ As of June 2019 )

= 2



(" )
BRENEBERAFEIL Assembling of drive parts ZT1074
Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield
850 7N -y-hb A TYVY
XRAY#965050

17 150) Q)
% \!
< ZT1074 included

0.1mm stainless steel shim
0.1mm A7UVAYh

ZT1073
ALU Solid Layshaft
7Yy b4+ 7H

XRAY#305577
Composite Fixed Pulley 20T
A IWh7-Y-[20T]

XRAY#305577
Composite Fixed Pulley 20T
A b7 -)-[20T)

XRAY#902304
Hex Screw SH M3x4
F aunyb b RIAT/VA/M3x4])

D @\ XRAY#981212

ZT1074 included

0.1mm stainless steel shim
0.1mm A7bA%h ’B Q Q

ZT1074 Pin 2x12
Flanged Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield £ v[2x12)
850 7N =y-h A 7YY
J
(. o )
Ny FU—= bW )N—DHYT Installation of battery stopper
@]
@]
@) O
ZT1071
ALU Layshaft Bulkhead (R) o
THEAZRTRN WAYE (R)
&
ALU COUNTERSUNK SHIM -
7mm M7y5r-
@/ Ny FU—RS2 3> #IMUNCBETD EE(F O o)
BFEFEDS LPAR—Y—ZFALTIZE, o
Use your own shims or spacers to move e}
the battery position outwards. © e ©
\_ J
( 0 )
E—4H—NI> I L — MDY Installation of motor mount plate
M3x577y My b 20U 1-ARAERHA
M3x5 Flat Head Screw
Standard installation position
BfHAIEY»ARE TS v—>O—-ILE
DFF%E - ZEHEIRETT,
M3x5 flat head screw standard
mounting position
It is possible to adjust and change
the chassis roll amount by the mounting
M3x5 Flat Head Screw position and the number of screws.
M3x5 779 My b 291~
\_ J




- N
E—4H—II> FOHST installation of Motor mount

ZT1076
Drive Belt 3x351mm
N 747" A" bM35Tmm)
ZT1076
Drive Belt 3x351mm
N 347" A" bM351Tmm)

ALU Motor mount
TVIE-4-97k
XRAY#903306
HEX SCREW SFH M3x6
M#ry7°t* 2[M3x6]

M3x6 Button Head Screw
M3x6i" 4Ny b A1~

-
ZYI\—FYFODHYT installation of Upper deck RAYHO02306

HEX SCREW SH M3x6
oAy A IM3x6)

ZT1069
Graphite Upper Deck2.2mm
B=5 U7y -7 y$2.2mm

XRAY#902306
HEX SCREW SH M3x6
i auny b T A IM3x6]




-

PYIN—=FTYVFIAR—HY—DHT Installation of Upper deck spacer

M2x6 Button Head Screw
M2x6 ANy b A9 1-

ZT1075
ALU Upper Deck Spacer 0.5mm
TWETYIN =7 y3AA" -4#-0.5mm

Be careful when loosening the M2x6 button head screw, as the position changes easily.
M2x6 IRF Ay RR O 1 —Z /O E S [CAIBNED DL ITVDTIERL T ZS 0,

P
BHABRLZY MCDULT  About basic recommendation set

T4 MID Conversion Kit Bacic Setup Sheet Front Rear
RideHeight (E875) 4.8mm 5.0mm
Camber (F+>/\—£) 1.5° 2.0°
Toe angle (~—#) 0.5°(Out) R2.5°(In)
Shock oil (3w oA-1)L) INFINITY#:475 INFINITY#:475

. ~ < 4 SMJ STEALTH LINE SMJ STEALTH LINE
Shock Spring (25 7 ATV > ) SPRING TS2.5-2.8 SPRING TS2.9
Down Stop[Suspin center] RJL—T& (P E > Huly) 9.5mm 8.5mm
Anti-Roll Bar (RFZESAHT—) 1.3mm 1.3mm
Differential gearOil (27 -1)L) — INFINITY #8000

AE Note




p
A7’23 2 )IN—Y DB Introduction of optional parts

ZT1010 ZT1065
ALU Floating Servo Holder Orange (for XRAY T4 ’17-18&19) ALU Floating Servo Holder Mount Orange (for T4 MID,T4 FWD V2)
TIWITA=T 4 I —RRIVE— FLUY TIVITA—T A4V ITH—RIOV b FLUY

ZT1011 ZT1066
ALU Floating Servo Holder Black (for XRAY T4 ’17-188&’19) ALU Floating Servo Holder Mount Black (for T4 MID,T4 FWD V2)
TIWIT7A—T A4 VI —RRIVE— TSv Y TIVITA—T A4V IH—RIOV b FLUY

ZT1077
Low Friction Drive Belt 3x351mm ZT1078
O—7U%3 3 RSA4TNIL R B5Tmm) Graphite Upper Deck 2.2mm Narrow type
H—RYT7yvI\—=F7vF22mm +O0—214~
ZT1080

Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm Narrow type
A=AV 7 yvIN—FTvF20mm +tO—%2147

ZT1079
Graphite Upper Deck 2.0mm
H—RVT7 v I\—7vF 20mm

ZT1T1084
ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Orange)
TIWZTI v AZ2TIVINYy T1)—KRIVZ—V2XRAYTA R ALY
ZT1085
ZT1081
Brass motor mounting plate ALU Adjustable Battery Holder V2 (for XRAY T4 Black)




(tYy>1>J3—k [AOC 8E 2019) Setting Sheet [AOC KOREA 2019]

SET-UP SHEET %

wamia [A0C KOREA 2019 | P (G el A o] e | -ofelo; EELH
we [£.C KIM ||| w90 =
me  [16.6.2019 |

| TEMPERATURE AIR | 31 | TEMPERATURE TRACK |

A\

pooo

15

7L

QUAL POSITION FINAL POSITION BEST LAPTIME LAPS TIME
| ond ” ond || 15.1 oo / | 5| RIDE HEIGHT jnm RIDEHEIGHT jon | 5,2
C-HUB sHIM | [DRIVESHAFT| [ sHim sHiM_| [DRIVE SHAFT | [ sHim REAR HUB
n [ 2l | oom O 1 o 1 son| [ecs B T 4 o N L]
TRACK SURFACE [Joweer 7] aspraur WL Som L1 R "
|mc|(uvour [ recenic e [east | . S — ¢ O
HNICAL MIX Al
au ALU
y [
| TRACTION [Jrow (Ameown [ o | STEER.BLOCK oo
FRONT TRANSMISSION REAR " D . 7=
H
SOLID AXLE [ YES | | BALL DIFFERENTIAL [ ves T RO
|GEARDIFFERENTIAL-0IL| /(5,||GEARDlFFERENT|AL-0IL|12500/(s,| w O | —_— OFFSET
327, AR n STANDARD
PINION /T SPUR GEAR /T FINAL DRIVE RATIO OEFSE] wscnosi © 7| Of : 4
| 112 | | ||| [oae ' [ 58 | oowsiobm | 46 ||
RO 0 REAR
ACTIVEREAR [ sHIM | [ sHim | [STEERING
ULTRALOW SUPER LOW ULTRA LOW SUPERLOW INLI CHASSIS ADJUSTMENT NONE .M
PROFILE if=! PROFILE SHOCK TYPE PROFILE O PROFILE NLINE U SUSPENSION o] o] BLOCK
AXON 2.7 XRAY SPRINGS AXON 2.7 -] LINKAGE (.Hg 5 r: g
M
AXON 45 oL /G5t AXON 45 oo ﬁflzlz::::;cinfws = O
0 REBOUND % 0 DO -m- BRASS 6 A ]
Ovws Mo FOAM INSERTS Ovs  [no ( ) ‘ = : P [ oreser
I Iy I 0
Oves  Mno 0-RING ON SHAFT Cves  [No SHIM S 85085 S 08 e s | [sam ]| oo ]
O 03HOLES PISTONS 3HOLES O O il LOWER SCREWS Lo T 2 Jmm Jmn)
cenneneees T O ceeeerereess
MOMOLES - 1.1mm 4H0LESO vif TOEOUT| 71 (—«»u,u, ACKERMANN SHIM | M 2} outBoarn T0E] 0
. OUTBOARD +INBOARD TOE
- o0 || ) cosemmoncceo § 0 Jmm
PSS PSS —_—
U U PROGRESSIVE U u 2. /ﬂ STEERING ARM o
ANTI-ROLL BAR shms |\ 77 T[] -
| 1.4 [mooessmn N R icoessiom| 13| || S 37% J m MOTOR MOUNT SHINS
SHOCK PLATE UNDER
Sweep 34 TIRES controlled 7, SITEE A0 L[] BRass SHOCK
controlled INSERTS controlled — )
T ADDITIVE T STIFFENER i— 7 % UPPER
FLOATING
10 ADDITIVE TIMING 10 ves B [CTwo 1L @_L
FRONTLEFT  FRONT RIGHT REARLEFT  REARRIGHT | | rouorse O? STEERING POST |— STEERING TORNOUVTFLE oL,
2
YES NO YES no| | |ALUSTAND[] NUT[] NONE[]
TREATED AREA 0 &4 O & | |
4, SUPERLOW PROFILE 54
CAMBER O 39 1 UppeRstockosmon 2 CAMBER
Q
FRONT J 2 Jiegr. - 2 jdeg
I » |
FF- STADIRD = IR F‘ S || umRAL wgglr(omi T
FF - LOWER O RR - LOWER O i UPPER SHOCK POSTION t
FF - BRASS u RRBRASS o O tueo(H) [ w0 () [
FR - STANDARD RF - 2-PIECE STANDARD GRAPHITE (6) GRAPHITE (6)
FR - LOWER O RF - 2-PIECELOWER [ A ]
FR-2-PIECELOWER [ RF-2-PIECEQS [ | !
FR - BRASS O RF-2-PIECEBRASS [
GRAPHITE GRAPHITE
ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS ROLL CENTER  ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS BT Bl
‘fi FF g’llil Ilil'm RR m, ves[] Ao vis[] Ao
So3 M a2 -
‘m :8 [ O0)[ b @RF DIF. | [BALANCE] [ ToP DECK | [BATT. BACKSTOP BALANCE CHASSIS
POSITION ] [20mm COMPOSITE [ 10 - GRAPHITE  [s4
1emm ]| [Aw [l ALU [l
|M°T°R | FLETA 5.5T |"MING | 20 | weepmon ]| [awans. [ AvRe [0
[Esc | FLETA PRO v2 [BATTERIES | SLCG 5500HV | BRass A [] ALU-EXTRA FLEX ]
GRAPHITE  []
[Booy  [HELL cAT 0.7MM|wine | DBX 0.5MM | s ]
COMMENTS l & "5l TDi.rosimion
optional-narrow top deck 2.0mm used L o’ y=cooy By TRl e
! DOWN O
| [ sERvo HORN | —
BALANCE | [servosver []| [BALANCE| [BALANCE
] [aw O W [ 104 YRAYTA 2019 @ VER. 1.0




JL I A [TTTT

www.zerogtribeJdespan.com

ZEROTRIBE 52-1 8-C Otsubo,Fuijie,Higashiura-cho,Chita-gun,Aichi-ken,Japan 470-2105 =15 I%
TOMS1T TF470-2105 BABAZEERHEETALE 52-1 8-C E-mail: info@zerotribejapan.com  [=]#4!



	T4_MID_FrontPage
	T4_MID_P2
	T4_MID_P3
	T4_MID_P4
	T4_MID_P5
	T4_MID_P6
	T4_MID_P7
	T4_MID_BackCover

